year ended 31 December 2015 and comparative figures as at 31 December 2014 and the first IFRS statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2014.

In preparing the first IFRS financial statements, the Group has made adjustments to the previous financial statements

presented in accordance with the requirements of the Law of the Republic of Latvia on Annual Reports. The only significant

adjustment refers to the presentation of the release of the non-current asset revaluation reserve. When preparing the financial

statements according to the Law of the Republic of Latvia on Annual Reports, the Group reported the release of the non-

current asset revaluation reserve in the statement of comprehensive income for the year. According to IFRS, the release of

the non-current asset revaluation reserve must be taken directly to retained earnings.

The effect of the first-time adoption of IFRS on the assets and liabilities, income and expense and cash flows previously

reported by the Group is as follows:

Reported previously

according to the Law of

the Republic of Latvia on

Annual Reports

Effect of the

presentation of the

revaluation reserve

According to IFRS

  EUR EUR EUR

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

31/12/2014

Retained earnings/ (accumulated deficit) brought forward   112 088   66 569   178 657

Retained earnings/ (accumulated deficit) for the period   (2 037 133)   (66 569)   (2 103 702)

2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (contôd)

AS HansaMatrix   Consolidated annual report 2015
Unified registration number: 40003454390

  15

First-time adoption of IFRS (contôd)

Reported previously

according to the Law of

the Republic of Latvia on

Annual Reports

Effect of the

presentation of the

revaluation reserve

According to IFRS

  EUR EUR EUR

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for

2014

Cost of sales   8 380 826   78 315   8 459 141

Deferred corporate income tax   81 188   (11 746)   69 442

Net profit for the year   (2 037 133)   (66 569)   (2 103 702)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for 2014

Profit before tax   (1 858 595)   (78 315)   (1 936 910)

Adjustments for: Amortisation and depreciation   781 965   78 315   860 280

Due to first time adoption to IFRS there are no effect on the total value of Equity and total asset amount.

Other changes that have been made in the opening balances due to IFRS adotion and oyther corrections have been

summarised in Note 44.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of AS HansaMatrix and all entities controlled by the

Parent Company (its subsidiaries) as at 31 December 2015. The financial statements of the subsidiaries and the Parent

Company are prepared for the same reporting period, using uniform accounting policies.